CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES

1. PARTIES AND DATE.

This Eighth Amendment to the Agreement for Contract Security Services ("Eighth
Amendment") is entered into on this 23rd day of January, 2024, between the City of Signal Hill, a
charter city, organized under the laws of the State of California, with its principal place of business
at 2175 Cherry Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90755 ("City") and Universal Protection Service, LP, dba
Allied Universal Security Services, Inc., a California limited liability partnership, with its principal
place of business at 1551 N. Tustin Avenue, Suite 650, Santa Margarita, CA 92705, successor-in-
interest to Platt Security Services, Inc. ("Contractor"). City and Contractor are sometimes
individually referred to herein as "Party" and collectively as "Parties."

2. RECITALS.

2.1  Agreement. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Contract Security
Services dated February 20, 2015 (“Agreement”).

2.2  First Amendment. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Contract
Security Services dated March 27, 2018 (“First Amendment”) in order to increase the total amount
of compensation under the Agreement and extend the term of the Agreement.

2.3  Second Amendment. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Contract
Security Services dated December 19, 2018 (“Second Amendment”) in order to expand the Scope
of Services, increase the total amount of compensation under the Agreement and extend the term
of the Agreement.

2.4  Third Amendment. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Contract
Security Services dated July 23, 2019 (“Third Amendment”) in order to expand the Scope of
Services and increase the total amount of compensation under the Agreement.

2.5  Fourth Amendment. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Contract
Security Services dated December 31, 2019 (“Fourth Amendment”) in order to increase the total
amount of compensation under the Agreement and extend the term of the Agreement.

2.6 Allied Universal Security Services. In November, 2020, Universal Protection
Service, LP, D/B/A Allied Universal Security Services acquired Platt Security Services, Inc.,
hereby assuming all rights and responsibilities as its successor-in-interest under the Agreement

2.7  Fifth Amendment. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Contract
Security Services dated February 9, 2021 ("Fifth Amendment™) in order to increase the total
amount of compensation under the Agreement and extend the term of the Agreement.

55728.00001141900109.1



2.8  Sixth Amendment. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Contract
Security Services dated December 14, 2021 ("Sixth Amendment™) in order to increase the total
amount of compensation under the Agreement and extend the term of the Agreement.

2.9  Seventh Amendment. The Parties entered into that certain Agreement for Contract
Security Services dated December 13, 2022 ("Seventh Amendment") in order to increase the total
amount of compensation under the Agreement and extend the term of the Agreement.

2.10 Eight Amendment. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement in order to
increase the total amount of compensation under the Agreement and extend the term of the
Agreement.

3. TERMS.

3.1  Contract Sum. Section 2.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to
read as follows:

“Subject to any limitations set forth in this Agreement, City agrees to pay
Contractor the amounts specified in the "Schedule of Compensation" attached
hereto as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein by this reference. The total
compensation, including reimbursement for actual expenses, shall not exceed
Seven Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Dollars and Fifty
Cents ($763,870.50) (the "Contract Sum™), unless additional compensation is
approved pursuant to Section 1.10.”

3.2 Schedule of Compensation. Section | of Exhibit “C” of the Agreement is hereby
amended to add the fee schedule set forth in “Attachment 1” to this Eighth Amendment, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3.3  Term. Section 3.5 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as
follows:

“Unless earlier terminated in accordance with Article 7 of this Agreement, this
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until December 31, 2024, except
as otherwise provided in the Schedule of Performance (Exhibit “D”).”

3.4  Schedule of Performance. Section | of Exhibit “D” of the Agreement is hereby
amended in its entirety to read as follows:

“The term of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until December 31,
2024, unless the Contract Officer approves an extension of the term in writing in which
case the Agreement term shall continue on a month-to-month basis following the end of
the term until terminated by the City."

3.5 Remaining Provisions of Agreement. Except as otherwise specifically set forth in
this Eighth Amendment, the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall continue in full force
and effect.

55728.00001141900109.1



CITY OF SIGNAL HILL

By:

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY
SERVICES, INC.

By:

Carlo Tomaino
City Manager

ATTEST:

By:

Daritza Gonzalez
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

.Matthew E. Richardson
City Attorney

55728.00001141900109.1

Steve Claton
Regional President

[If Corporation, TWO SIGNATURES,
President OR Vice President AND Secretary
OR Treasurer REQUIRED]

By:

[INSERT NAME AND TITLE]



Ko "
(..LL.EnyulvK_sﬁg

EXHIBITC

City of Signal Hill Police Dapartmant

[ 2024 Pricing
WEEKLY HOLIDAY
NAME MOURS | BILL RATES RATE WEEKLY MONTHLY* ANNUALLY**
Armed Security Officer 56.00 $3275 $49.87]  §1.634.00 $8,023.75 $96,285.00
4th of July Coverage-3 Officers 6 hours each 0.00 £0.00 $49.87 $0.00 $0.00 £807.50
56.00 Total $1,834.00 $8,023.75 $97,182.50
* Monthiy average based on yearly cost
** Yeany Cost includes 7 holidays
Equipment - Billed as Inciuwred
Patrol Vehicle - |5 -
Digital Reporting System - |5 -
(l GRAND TOTAL $8,023.75 $97,182.50

HOLIDAYS - Allied Universal recognizes the following holidays and the security officers are to be pald and billed at the holiday rates (1.5 times the regular bl rates) if they
work on thesa days.

New Years Day

Labor Day

55728.00001141900109.1

Presidents Day
Thanksgiving Day

Memorial Day
Christmas Day

Independence Day



